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Symbols Used on Labeling

Consult instructions for use
Consulte las instrucciones de uso
Consulter le mode d'emploi
Consulte as instrugdes de uso

Use-by date

Fecha de vencimiento
Date de péremption
Data de validade

Do not re-use
No reutilizar

Ne pas réutiliser
Ndo reutilizar

Batch code

Caddigo de lote
Numéro de lot
Cadigo do lote

Manufacturer
Fabricante
Fabricant
Fabricante

Sterilized using ethylene oxide
Esterilizado con éxido de etileno
Stérilisé & loxyde d’éthyléne
Esterilizado com éxido de etileno

Keep dry
Mantener seco
Garder au sec
Mantenha seco
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Magnetic resonance safe

Seguro para resonancia magnética

Sécuritaire pour les examens d’'imagerie en résonance magnétique
Seguro para ressondncia magnética (MR Safe)

Catalogue number

NUmero de catdlogo
Référence catalogue
NUmero de catdlogo

Do not resterilize
No reesterilizar
Ne pas restériliser
Ndo reesterilizar

Country of manufacture
Pais de fabricacién

Pays de fabrication

Pais de fabricagdo

Contains biological material of animal origin
Contiene material bioldgico de origen animal
Contient une substance biologique d'origine animale
Contém material biolégico de origem animal

Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use
No utilizar si el envase estd dafiado y consultar las instrucciones
de uso

Ne pas utiliser si I'emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode
d'emploi

Ndo usar se a embalagem estiver danificada; consulte as
instrugdes de uso

Medical device

Dispositivo médico
Dispositif médical
Dispositivo médico



Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging inside
Sistema de barrera estéril Unica con empaque protector en su
interior

Systéme de barriére stérile simple avec emballage de protection
al'intérieur

Sistema de barreira estéril Unica com embalagem interna de
protecdo

Unique device identifier
Identificador Unico del dispositivo
Identifiant unique du dispositif
Identificador exclusive do dispositive



ENGLISH

The Axoguard Nerve Protector is a surgical implant that provides non-constricting protection for peripheral nerves.
Axoguard Merve Protecter is designed to be an interface between the nerve and the surrounding tissue. Axoguard
MNerve Protector is comprised of an extracellular matrix (ECM) and is fully remodeled during the healing process. When
hydrated, Axoguard Nerve Protector is easy to handle, soft, pliable, nonfriable, and porous. Axoguard Nerve Protector
is flexible to accommodate movement of the joint and associated tendons, and has sufficient mechanical strength to
hold sutures. Axoguard Nerve Protector is provided sterile, for single use only, and in a veriety of sizes to meet the
surgeon’s needs.

Indications for Use
The Axoguard Nerve Protector is indicated for the repair of peripheral nerve injuries where there is no gap. The
Axoguard Nerve Protector is supplied sterile and is intended for single use.

Rx ONLY| This symbol means the following:

CAUTION: Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
This product is intended for use by trained medical professionals.

Contraindications
The Axoguard Nerve Protecter s derived from a porcine source and should not be used for patients with knewn
sensitivity to porcine material.

NQOTE: This device is not intended for use in vascular applications.

Precautions

® This device is designed for single use only. Attempts to reprocess, resterilize, and/cr reuse may lecd to device
failure and/or transmission of disease.

® Do not resterilize device.

® Discerd all open and unused portions of the device.

® Device is sterile provided the package is dry, unopened and undamaoged. Do not use device if the package seal is
damaged or open.

® Discord device if mishandling has caused possible domaoge or contamination, or if the device is past its expiration
date.

® Do not suture device prior to rehydration,

Potential Complications
Possible complications can occur with any nerve repair surgical procedure including pain, infection, decreased or
increased nerve sensitivity, and complications associated with use of anesthesia.

If any of the following canditions occur and cannot be resolved, careful removal of the device should be considered:

® Acute or chronic inflammation (initial application of surgical graft moterials may be associated with transient,
mild, localized inflammation)

® Allergic reaction

® |nfection

Storage
Store in a clean place at room temperature. Do not place in freezer. Avoid excessive heat. Keep dry.



Sterilization
This device has been sterilized with ethylene oxide,

Suggested Instructions for Use

NOTE: Always handle Axoguard Nerve Protector using oseptic technique. Minimize contact with latex gloves.

1.. Follow standard operating procedures for exposure and mobilization of the nerve. Determine the nerve diameter
in millimeters (mm) using a svitable measuring instrument. If necessary, repair the nerve using standard
operating procedures. Select an Axoguard Nerve Protector of sufficient diameter to account for normal edema
following traumatic nerve injury. The Axoguard Nerve Protector diameter should be at least 1-2 mm larger than
the measured nerve diometer and long enough to cover the affected area.

2. Open the outer carton and remove the sterile pouch. Using standard aseptic technique, open the pouch and pass
the inner tray to the sterile field for further handling.

3. Open the tray and, if necessary, trim the Axoguard Nerve Protector to the appropriate dimensions for covering
the damaged portion of the nerve. The Axoguard Nerve Protector may be trimmed after hydration, if desired.

4. Fill the pre-molded rehydration reservoir with reom temperature sterile saline or sterile Lactated Ringer's
solution. Hydrate the Axoguard Nerve Protector for 10 seconds or until the desired handling characteristics are
achieved, but not more than 20 minutes.

5. Position the Axoguard Nerve Protector around the nerve (Figure 1). If transected, re-approximate the nerve
ends (Figure 2). If desired, gently flush the device with sterile saline or Lactated Ringer's solution to improve
conformability with the nerve. Secure the device as necessary. This may include placing running sutures along the
longitudinal slit to enclose the nerve, and/or stay sutures through the nerve epineurium away from the coaptation
site. See Figure 3 for completed repair.

Repair of peripheral nerve injuries where there is no gap

T Figure 1
OR

Re-approximate nerve ends

hl_\ Figure 2

Figure 3

6. Discard any unused portions of the Axoguard Nerve Protector according to institutional guidelines for biclogical
waste. Do not resterilize.

How Supplied

Axoguard Merve Protector is provided in a plastic tray and outer sterile pouch. The pouch is heot-sealed to provide a
sterile barrier and has a peelable seal. Contents of the package are guaranteed sterile unless the package is opened or
damaged. The Axoguard Nerve Protector and packaging do not contain natural rubber lotex. Do not use if the Axoguard
Nerve Protector peel pouch appears to be open or damaged.



Inquiries

For additional infermation, to place an order, or to report adverse events, contact:
Axogen Customer Care: 888-Axogen1 (888-296-4361)

E-mail: customercare@axogeninc.com

Returned Goods Policy
Autherization from Axegen Customer Care must be ocbtained prior to returning device. Sterile product must be returned
in unopened, undamaged cartons, packed to prevent damage.

# Axogen Corp. owns registrations for, or other trademark rights in the “a” mark; AXOGEN;
AXOGUARD; AXOGUARD NERVE PROTECTOR; and AXOGEN, REVOLUTIONIZING THE
SCIENCE OF NERVE REPAIR in various countries throughout the world.



ESPANOL

El dispositive Axoguard Nerve Protector es un implante quirirgico que proporciona proteccién ne constrictiva a
los nervios periféricos. Axoguard Merve Protector estd disefiado para ser una interfaz entre el nervio y el tejido
circundante. El dispositive Axoguard Nerve Protector esté compueste por una matriz extracelular (MEC) y se remodela
completamente durante el proceso de cicatrizacién. Al hidratarse, el dispositivo Axoguard Nerve Protector es facil de
manejar, suave, flexible, no friable y poroso. Axoguard Nerve Protector es flexible pora adaptorse al movimiento de
la articulacion y los tendones asociados, y tiene suficiente resistencia mecdnica para sostener suturas. El dispositivo
Axoguard Nerve Protector se proporciona estéril, paro un sole uso y en una variedad de tamafios para satisfacer las
necesidades del cirujano.

Indicaciones de uso
El dispositivo Axoguard Nerve Protector estd indicado para la reparacion de lesiones nerviosas periféricas donde no hay
un espacie. El dispesitivo Axoguard Nerve Protector se suministra estéril y estd previsto para un sole uso.

m Este simbolo significa lo siguiente:

PRECAUCION: La ley federal (de EE. UU.) solo autoriza la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o bajo prescripcién
médica,

Este producto esta previsto para ser utilizado por profesionales médicos capacitados.

Contraindicaciones
Axoguard Nerve Protector es de origen porcino y no deberia utilizarse en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida a material
porcino.

NOTA: Este dispositivo no estd previsto para ser utilizado en aplicaciones vasculares.

Prel:uuclones
Este dispositivo estd disefiado para un solo uso. Los intentos de reprocesar, reesterilizar o reutilizar el
dispositive pueden causar fallas en el dispositivo o transmitir enfermedades.

® No reesterilice el dispositivo.

® Deseche todas las porciones abiertas y sin usar del dispositivo.

® Eldispositivo es estéril si el envase esta seco, sin abrir y no presenta dafios. Mo utilice el dispositivo si el sellado
del paquete estd dafiado o abierto,

® Deseche el dispositivo si un mal manejo ha causado pesibles dafios o contaminacién, o si el dispositivo ha pasado
su fecha de caducidad.

® No suture el dispositivo antes de la rehidratacion.

Posibles compllcuclones
Puede haber pi licaciones con lgui procedlmlentn quirdrgico de reparacién de nervios, que incluyen
dolor, infeccidn, disminucién o aumento de la sensibilidad nerviosa y complicaciones asociadas con el uso de anestesia.

Si se presenta alguna de las siguientes condiciones y no se puede resolver, debe considerarse la extraccion culdadosa

del dispositivo:

® |nfeccién

® Inflamacién aguda o crénica (la aplicacién inicial de moteriales de endoprotesis quirdrgicos puede asociarse con
inflamacién transitoria, leve y localizada)

® Reaccién alérgica



Conservacién
Conserve en un lugar limpio o temperatura ambiente. No coloque el producto en el congelador. Evite el calor excesivo.
Mantenga seco.

Esterilizacién
Este dispositivo se ha esterilizado con 6xido de etileno.

Instrucciones de uso sugeridas

NOTA: Siempre manipule el dispositivo Axoguard Nerve Protector aplicando una técnica aséptico. Reduzea al minimo el

contacto con guantes de Idtex.

1. Siga les procedimientos operativos estdndar para la exposicién y movilizacién del nervio. Determine el diémetro

del nervio en milimetros (mm) utilizendo un instrumente de medicign adecuado. Si es necescrio, repare el

nervio mediante procedimientos operativos estdndar. Seleccione un dispositivo Axoguard Nerve Protector

de un diémetro suficiente que tenga en cuenta el edera normal que se forma después de una lesién nerviosa

traumatica. El diametro del Axoguard Nerve Protector debe ser al menos 10 2 mm mads grande gue el diametro

del nervio medido y lo suficientemente largo como para cubrir el drea afectada.

Abra la caja exterior y retire la bolsa estéril, Mediante una técnica aséptica estandar, abra la bolsa y pase la

bandeja interna al campo estéril para su posterior manipulacién.

3. Abra la bandeja y, si es necesario, recorte el dispositivo Axeguard Nerve Protector a las dimensiones apropiadas
para cubrir la porcién dafiada del nervio. Axoguard Nerve Protector se puede recortar después de |a hidratacién,
si se desea.

4. Llene el deposito de rehidratacion premoldeado con solucion salina estéril a temperatura ambiente o solucion de
lactato sédico compuesta estéril. Hidrate el dispositivo Axoguard Nerve Protector durante 10 segundos o hasta
que se obtengan las caracteristicas de manipulacién deseadas, pero durante no mas de 20 minutos.

5. Cologue el dispositivo Axoguard Nerve Protector alrededor del nervio (figura 1). Si el nervio estd cortado, vuelva
o aproximar los extremos nerviosos (figura 2). Silo desea, enjuague suavemente el dispositivo con solucién
salinag estéril o solucién de lactato sédico compuesta estéril para mejorar la adoptabilidad ol nervio. Asegure el
dispositivo segun sea necesario. Esto puede incluir colecar suturas continuas a lo large de la ranura longitudinal
para encerrar el nervio, y/o colocar suturas de retencién o través del epineuro del nervio lejos del sitio de
coaptacién. Consulte la figura 3 para ver la reparacién completa.

Reparacién de lesiones nerviosas periféricas donde no hay un espacio

.

N Figura 1
o

Voelver a aproximar los extremos nerviosos

h{—\ Figura 2

Figura 3

6. Deseche las porciones sin usar del dispositivo Axoguard Nerve Protector conforme a los lineamientos
institucionales para desechos bioldgicos. No reesterilizar.



Cémo se suministra

El dispositive Axoguard Nerve Protector se proporciona en una bandeja de pldstico con una bolsa estéril externa. La
bolsa estd termosellada para proporcionar una barrera estéril y tiene un sellado despegable. El contenido del paquete
tiene garantio de esterilidad, excepto que el paquete esté abierto ¢ dofiado. El dispositive Axoguard Nerve Protector y
el embalaje no contienen ldtex de caucho natural. No utilice el dispositive Axoguord Nerve Protector si la bolsa con cierre
deslizante parece estor obierta o dofioda.

Consultas

Para obtener informacién adicional, realizar un pedido o informar reacciones adversas, comuniquese con:
Atencién al cliente de Axogen: 888-Axogen1 (B88-296-4361)

Correo electrénico: customercare@axogeninc.com

Politica de devolucién de productos
Se debe obtener la autorizacién de Atencién al cliente de Axogen antes de hacer una devolucién de dispositives.
Los productos estériles deben devolverse en sus cajas de cartdn sin dafios y sin abrir, embaladas para evitor dafios.

# Axogen Corp. posee registros de, u otros derechos de marca sobre, el logotipo “a"; AXOGEN;
AXOGUARD; AXOGUARD NERVE PROTECTOR; y AXOGEN, AXOGEN, REVOLUTIONIZING THE
SCIENCE OF NERVE REPAIR en varios paises del mundao.



FRANCAIS

L'Axcguard MNerve Protector est un implant chirurgical qui assure une protection sans constriction des nerfs
periphériques. L'Axoguard Nerve Protector est congu pour servir d'interface entre le nerf et les tissus environnants.
L'axoguard Nerve Protector consiste en une matrice extracellulaire (MEC), et son remodelage complet s'effectue
pendant le processus de cicatrisation. Lersqu'il est hydraté, I'Axoguard Nerve Protector est facile @ manipuler, souple,
pliable, non friable et poreux. La souplesse de I’Axoguard Nerve Pmtec’mr lui permet de s'adapter aux mouvements
de I'articulation et des tendons i éde une force me suffisante pour supporter les sutures.

L'Axoguard Nerve Protector est fourni stérlle b usage unique et dans plusteurs tailles ofin de répondre aux besoins du
chirurgien.

Utilisation
L'Axoguard Nerve Protector est indiqué pour la réparation des lésions du nerf périphérigue en 'absence de discontinuités.
L'Axoguard Nerve Protector est fourni stérile et est & usage unique.

m Ce symbele ala sngnn‘mut:un suivante :

MISE EN GARDE : En vertu de lu Ieg|slnt|un fédérale des Etats- -Unis, ce dispositif ne peut étre vendu que par un
édecin ou sur ord,

Ce produit est congu pour une utilisation par des professionnels de la santé qualifiés.

Contre-indications
LAxaguurd Nerve Protector est d‘erigme porcine et ne doit pas étre utilisé chez des patients présentant une sensibilité
connue & des matériaux d'origine porcine.

REMARQUE : Ce dispositif n'est pos destiné & une utilisation dans des opplications vasculaires.

M:ses en garde
Ce dispositif est destiné & un usage unique. Toute tentative de retraiter, de restériliser ou de réutiliser ce
dispositif peut entrainer une défaillance du dispositif et/ou une transmission de maladie.

® Ne pas restériliser le dispositif.

® Jeter toute partie ouverte et non utilisée du dispositif.

® Le dispositif est stérile si I'emballage est sec, fermé et intact. Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif si son emballage est
endommagé ou ouvert,

®  Eliminer le dispositif si une manipulation incorrecte a pu I'endommager ou le contaminer ou si la date de
péremption du dispositif est passée.

®  Ne pas suturer le dispositif avant de I'avoir réhydraté.

Complications potentielles
Des complications peuvent se produire dans le cadre de toute procédure chirurgicale de réparation nerveuse, y compris
une douleur, une infection, une sensibilité nerveuse réduite ou accrue et des complications liées & I'anesthésie.

En cas d'apparition des complications suivantes et d'incapacité de les résoudre, un retrait prudent du dispositif doit

étre envisagé :

® Infection

® Inflammation aigué ou chronigue ('application initiale de matériaux pour greffe chirurgicale peut étre associée &
une inflammation localisée, légére et transitoire)

® Réaction allergique



Stockage
Conserver dans un endroit propre @ température ambiante. Ne pas mettre au congélateur. Eviter toute chaleur
excessive. Garder au sec.

Stérilisation
Ce dispositif a été stérilisé & 'oxyde d'éthyléne.

Meode d'emplei recommandé
REMARQUE : Toujours manipuler 'Axoguard Nerve Protector en employant une technique aseptique. Minimiser le
contact avec des gants en latex.

1

Se conformer aux procédures opérationnelles standard pour I'exposition et la mobilisation du nerf. Déterminer
le diamétre du nerf en millimétres (mm) a I'aide d'un instrument de mesure adapté. Si nécessaire, réparer le
nerf en suivant les procédures opérationnelles standard. Sélectionner un Axoguard Nerve Protector de diamétre
suffisant pour tenir compte d'un cedéme normal & la suite d'une lésion nerveuse traumatique. Le diamétre de
I'Axoguard Nerve Protector doit mesurer au moins 1 cu 2 mm de plus que le diométre mesuré du nerf, et étre
assez long pour couvrir la zone affectée.

Quvrir le carton extérieur et sortir la pochette stérile. En employant une technique aseptique standard, ouvrir la
pochette et placer le plateau intérieur sur le champ stérile pour une manipulation ultérieure.

Quvrir la barquette et, si nécessaire, couper I'Axeguard Nerve Protector aux dimensions appropriées pour
couvrir la partie endommagée du nerf. Si nécessaire, il est possible de couper I'Axoguard Nerve Protector aprés
I'hydratation.

. Remplir le réservoir de réhydratation prémoulé avec du sérum physiologique stérile ou de la solution Ringer

Lactate stérile & température ambiante, Hydroter 'Axoguard Nerve Protector pendant 10 secondes ou jusqu'a
I'obtention des caractéristiques de manipulation souhaitées, mais pas pendant plus de 20 minutes.

Positionner I'Axoguard Nerve Protector autour du nerf [figure 1). En cas de transection, rapprocher les
extrémités nerveuses (figure 2), Si cela est souhaité, rincer avec précaution le dispositif avec du sérum
physiologique stérile ou de la solution Ringer Lactate stérile afin d'améliorer la conformabilité avec le nerf. Fixer
le dispositif de maniére appropriée. || peut s’agir de placer des sutures en surjet le long de la fissure longitudinale
pour entourer le nerf et/ou des sutures de fixation & travers I'épinévre du nerf, & I'écart du site de coaptation. Voir
la réparation terminée sur la figure 3.

Réparation des lésions du nerf périphérique en I'absence de discontinuités

N Figure 1
ou

Rapprocher les extrémités nerveuses

6.

h{—\ Figure 2

Figure 3

Jeter toutes les parties inutilisées de I'Axoguard Nerve Protector en observant le protocole de I'établissement
pour les déchets biologiques. Ne pas restériliser.



Présentation
L'Axoguard Nerve Protector est fourni dans une barquette en plastique et une pochette stérile externe. La pochette est
thermoscellée afin d'assurer une barriére stérile, et elle posséde une fermeture pelable. Le contenu de I'emballage est
garanti stérile sauf si 'emballoge est ouvert ou endommagé. L'Axoguard Nerve Protector et I'emballage ne contiennent
pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel. Ne pas utiliser I'Axoguard Nerve Protector si la pochette pelable est ouverte ou
endommagée.

Demandes d'information

Pour obtenir des renseignements supplémentaires, passer une commande ou signaler des effets indésirables, veuillez
contacter ;

Service a la clientéle d'Axngen Blﬂ-ﬂxagen1 (888 296-4361)

Courriel : -care@ om

Politique de biens retournés
L'accord du service & la clientéle d'Axogen doit &tre obtenu avant le renvoi du dispositif. Le produit stérile doit &tre
renvoyé dans des cartons non cuverts et non endommagés, emballé de maniére & éviter tout dommage.

+ Axogen Corp. posséde des enregistrements ou d'autres droits de marque pour la marque « a »,
AXOGEN, AXOGUARD, AXOGUARD NERVE PROTECTOR et AXOGEN, REVOLUTIONIZING THE
SCIENCE OF NERVE REPAIR dans divers pays du monde.



PORTUGUES

O Axoguard Merve Protector é um implante cirdrgico que properciona uma protegéo contra constrigio dos nerves
periféricos. O Axoguard Nerve Protector foi eriado para ser uma interface entre o nervo e o tecido circundante.
0 Axoguard Merve Protector é composto por uma matriz extracelular (MEC) e é totalmente remodelado durante
o processo de cicatrizago. Quando hidratado, o Axoguard Nerve Protector é facil de manusear, macio, flexivel, resistente
e poroso. O Axoguard Nerve Protector é flexivel para acomodar o movimento da articulagéo e dos tendbes associodos e
possui resisténcia mecanica suficiente para suportar sutures. O Axoguard Nerve Protector é fornecido estéril, somente
para uma Unica utilizagdo, e em uma variedade de tamanhos para atender as necessidades dos cirurgides.

Indicagées de uso
O Axoguard Nerve Protector & indicado para o repare de danos dos nerves periféricos em que niio hajo espagamento.
O Axoguard Nerve Protector é fornecido estéril e para uma Onica utilizagdo.

Hx ONL Este simbolo significa o seguinte:

ATENQAD A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositive a um médico ou mediante prescrigio de um
médico.

Este produto deve ser usado por profissionais médicos treinados.

Contraindicagdes
0 Axoguard Nerve Protector é derivado de uma fonte suina e ndo deve ser usado em pacientes com sensibilidade
conhecida a materiais de origem suina.

GESERVA(.‘/:\O.‘ Este dispositivo ndo € para ser usado em aplicagbes vasculares.

Precuuqaes
Este dispositivo destina-se exclusivamente a uma Unica utilizagdo. As tentativas de reprecessomento,
reesterilizagéo e/ou reutilizagéo podem conduzir & falha do dispositivo efou & transmissao de doenga.

® Nio reesterilize o dispositivo.

® Descorte todas us partes abertas e néio usadas do dispositivo.

® O dispositivo esta estéril se o pacote estiver seco, fechado e se néo estiver danificado. Case a embalagem do
produto estejo aberta ou danificada, ndo use o dispositivo.

® Descarte o dispositivo case um manuseio erréneo tenha causado possiveis danes ou contaminagdes, ou case
o dispositivo estejo com sua dota de validade vencida.

® Ndo suture o dispositive antes da reidratagdo.

Possiveis cnmpli:ngﬁes
Podem ocorrer possiveis comphcaqées com qualquer procedlmento cqrurgaco de reparo de nervo, incluindo dor, infecgéo,
aumento ou redugdc da sensibilid do nervo e cor das ao uso de anestesia,

P 4

Caso qualquer uma das seguintes condigbes ocorra e néo possa ser resolvida, deve-se considerar a remogdo cuidadosa

do dispositivo:

® Infecgdo

® Inflamagdo aguda ou crénica (a aplicagdo inicial de materiais de enxerto cirirgico pode estar associada a
inflamagdo transitéria, discreta e localizada)

® Reagdo alérgica



Armazenamento
Armazene em um local limpo & temperatura ambiente. Néo coloque no freezer. Evite calor excessivo. Mantenha seco.

Esterilizagéo
Este dispositivo foi esterilizade com dxido de etileno.

Instrugdes de uso sugeridas

OBSERVACAOQ: Sempre manuseie o Axoguard Nerve Protector utilizando técnicas de assepsia. Reduza o contato com

luvas de ldtex.

1. Siga os procedimentos operacionais padr@o para exposigGo e mobilizagao de nervo, Determine o digmetro do
nervo em millmetros (mm) usando um instrumento apropriado de mensuragéo. Se necessdrio, repare o nerva
usando os procedimentos operacionais padréo. Selecione um Axoguard Nerve Protector de didmetro suficiente
para dar conta do edema noermal apés lesdo traumatica do nervo. O diametro do Axoguard Nerve Protector deve
ser no minimo 1-2 mm major do que o didmetro medido do nervo e longo o suficiente para cobrir a drea ofetada.

2. Abra g caixa externa e remova o pacote estéril. Usando téchicas de assepsia padrdo, abra o pacote e passe o
bandeja interna para o campo estéril para posterior manuseio.

3. Abra a bandeja e, se necessdrio, recorte o Axoguard Nerve Protector para obter as dimensées apropriadas
para cobrir a porgdoe danificada do nerve. O Axoguard Nerve Protector pode ser recortado apés a hidratagdo, se
desejado.

4. Encha o reservatorio de reidratagdo pré-moldade com solugdo salina estéril ou solugao de Ringer Lactato esteéril
em temperatura ambiente. Hidrate o Axoguard Nerve Protector por 10 segundos ou até que as caracteristicas
desejodas de manuseio sejam obtidas, mas ndo per mais do que 20 minutos.

5. Posicione o Axoguard Nerve Protector em volta do nervo (Figura 1). Se o nervo estiver transeccionado, reaproxime
as terminagdes do nervo (Figura 2), Se desejado, enxague gentilmente com solugéo salina estéril ou solugio
de Ringer Lactato estéril para melhor a conformabilidade com o nervo. Prenda o dispositivo conforme seja
necessdrio. Esse procedimento pode incluir a colocag@ie de suturas continuas ao longo do corte longitudinal para
unir o nerve, e/ou suturas de fixag@o pele epineuroc do nervo, afastadas do local de coaptagdo. Vejo a Figura 3 para
um reparo completo.

Reparo de danos ao nervo periférico q do néo hé espagamento

T Figura 1

ou

Reaproxime as terminagdes do nervo

h‘—\ Figura 2

Figura 3

6. Descarte as partes nio usadas do Axoguard Nerve Protector de acerdo com as diretrizes de sua instituigdo para
residuos bioldgicos. Néo reesterilize,



Apresentagiio

0 Axoguard Nerve Protector é fornecido em uma bandeja plastica e um pacote estéril externo. O pacote é selodo o quente
para propercionar uma barreira estéril e possui uma vedagao destacdvel. A esterilidade do conteddo da embalagem é
garantida, exceto se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada. O Axoguard Nerve Protector e a embalagem néo contém
latex. Ndo utilize caso o pacote destacdvel do Axoguard Nerve Protector parega estar aberto ou danificado.

Dividas

Para informagaes adicionais, para fazer um pedido ou relatar eventos adversos, entre em contato com:
Atendimento ao Cliente Axogen: 888-Axogen1 (888-296-4361)

E-mail: customercare@axogeninc.com

Politica de devolugio de mercadorias
Deve-se obter a autorizagdo do Atendimento ao Cliente Axogen antes de devolver o produto. O produto estéril deve ser
devolvido em uma caixa fechada e ndo danificada, embalado para evitar danos.

¥ A Axogen Corp. é proprietdria dos registros e de outros direitos de marcas comerciais
registradas na marca “a"; AXOGEN; AXOGUARD; AXOGUARD NERVE PROTECTOR;
e AXOGEN, REVOLUTIONIZING THE SCIENCE OF NERVE REPAIR em vdrios paises
em todo o mundao.
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